

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ESSILOR INTERNATIONAL SAS and
ESSILOR MANUFACTURING (THAILAND)
CO., LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-03361

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Parties’ Banking Relationship	3
B. Events Giving Rise To This Litigation	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. EMTC’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED BY A CONTRACTUAL LIMITATIONS PERIOD	7
II. PLAINTIFFS’ N.Y. U.C.C. § 4A-204(1)(A) CLAIM FAILS.....	9
A. Statutory Framework	9
B. Essilor’s U.C.C. Claim Fails Because It Is Not A “Sender” Within The Meaning Of The Statute, And Hence, Cannot Obtain A “Refund”	11
C. The U.C.C. Claim Fails Because The Payment Orders Were “Authorized”	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON-LAW CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	17
A. EMTC’s Common-Law Claims Are Preempted.....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Contract Claim Should Be Dismissed As Inadequately Pled	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claim Should Be Dismissed For Failure To Plausibly Allege A Duty, Breach, Or Compensable Damages.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>2006 Frank Calandra, Jr. Irrevocable Tr. v. Signature Bank Corp.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 503 F. App'x 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarez Rodriguez v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	11
<i>Andre Romanelli, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 875 N.Y.S.2d 14 (1st Dep't 2009)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 15
<i>Banco del Austro, S.A. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Blum v. Citibank, NA</i> , 81 N.Y.S.3d 51 (2d Dep't 2018).....	23
<i>BNP Paribas Mortgage Corp. v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Cartier Saada S.A. v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2022 WL 195598 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022)	19
<i>Centre-Point Merchant Bank Ltd. v. American Express Bank Ltd.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	18
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island Rail Road Co.</i> , 516 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 1987).....	23
<i>Cohen v. Avande, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 2019 WL 1437586 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom. Smalls v. Collins</i> , 2021 WL 3700194 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2021)	9

<i>Deswal v. U.S. National Ass’n</i> , 603 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Rado L.P.</i> , 819 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>EQT Infrastructure Ltd. v. Smith</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Feinberg v. Katz</i> , 2002 WL 1751135 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2002)	9
<i>Frankel-Ross v. Congregation OHR Hatalmud</i> , 2016 WL 4939074 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2016).....	19
<i>Fried v. Lehman Brothers Real Estate Associates III, L.P.</i> , 67 N.Y.S.2d 145 (1st Dep’t 2017)	19
<i>Global Network Communications, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 17
<i>Griffin v. Garratt-Callahan Co.</i> , 1995 WL 151824 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 74 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	4
<i>In re Optionable Securities Litigation</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 681 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>International Audiotext Network, Inc. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>J Construction Co., LLC v. Westchester Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.S.3d 585 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	8
<i>John v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 983 N.Y.S.2d 883 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	8
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Freyberg</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21

Kevin Kerveng Tung, P.C. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
943 N.Y.S.2d 792 (Sup. Ct. Oct. 28, 2011), *aff'd*, 963 N.Y.S.2d 145 (2d
Dep’t 2013)21, 23

Lewis Tree Service, Inc. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.,
2000 WL 1277303 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2000).....19

Ma v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
597 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010).....17

Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,
500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

Musalli Factory for Gold & Jewelry v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
261 F.R.D. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, 382 F. App’x 107 (2d Cir. 2010)21

New South Federal Savings Bank v. Flatbush Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n of Brooklyn,
2002 WL 31413680 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2002).....13

Prakhin v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
No. 1:19-cv-06737, Mem. & Order (E.D.N.Y. July 23, 2021).....8

Shah v. Wilco Systems, Inc.,
126 F. Supp. 2d 641 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....19

Socci v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2018 WL 4388454 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2018)22

Traditional Chile Agentes de Valores Ltda v. ICAP Sec. USA LLC,
2010 WL 4739938 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2010).....9, 20

TVT Records v. Island Def Jam Music Group,
412 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

Veliz v. Collins Building Services, Inc.,
2011 WL 4444498 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2011).....4

Village on Canon v. Bankers Trust Co.,
920 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)21

Westchester County Correction Officers Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. County of Westchester,
953 N.Y.S.2d 623 (2d Dep’t 2012).....19

Wolff v. Rare Medium, Inc.,
171 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....18

Zaidi v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
2021 WL 848864 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021).....9

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

CPLR § 201.....	8
N.Y. U.C.C.	
§ 4A-102	11
§ 4A-102 (cmt.).....	9, 10, 12, 17
§ 4A-103	10
§ 4A-103(1)(a)	10
§ 4A-103(1)(b)	10
§ 4A-103(1)(d)	10
§ 4A-103(1)(e)	10, 11
§ 4A-104	10
§ 4A-104 (cmt. 1).....	10
§ 4A-105	10
§ 4A-202	13
§ 4A-202 (cmt.).....	13
§ 4A-202(1).....	13, 14
§ 4A-202(2).....	13
§ 4A-203	13, 15
§ 4A-203 (cmt. 1).....	13, 14, 15
§ 4A-203 (cmt. 3).....	2, 16
§ 4A-203 (cmt. 4).....	16
§ 4A-203(1)(b).....	16
§ 4A-204(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EssilorLuxottica, 2019 Universal Registration Document, https://www.essilorluxottica.com/sites/default/files/documents/2020-05/ESSI_DEU_2019_UK_29052020_MEL.pdf (last visited July 12, 2022).....	6
EssilorLuxottica, <i>Fraudulent Financial Activities at an Essilor Plant in Thailand</i> (Dec. 30, 2019) https://www.essilorluxottica.com/sites/default/files/documents/2019-12/Press_Release_EssilorLuxottica_December_30_2019_EN.pdf	8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1993)	11
